
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET                   :
-------------------------=

                      Wednesday
                   March 30, 2022

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:
DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SARAH FASHBAUGH, DC ABRA Staff

T-A-B-L-E O-F C-O-N-T-E-N-T-S



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

                                                PAGE

Legal Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Licensing Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Supplemental Licensing Agenda. . . . . . . . . . .15

Cancellation Agenda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Board's Temporary One Day Substantial Change

Docket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20

Supplement to the Board Temporary One Day

Substantial Change Docket. . . . . . . . . . . . .26

Licensing Administrative Docket. . . . . . . . . .27



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            4:26 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. 

4 So we're at the end of our calendar for the day

5 so let's now do our Board -- our Legal Agenda. 

6 All right.

7             On our Legal Agenda, the first

8 matter on our Legal Agenda is the Review of a

9 Settlement Agreement, dated February 8, 2022,

10 between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6B and

11 Newland, License Number 1203 -- I'm sorry,

12 120239.  I make a motion that we approve this

13 request, is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-zero.

6             Number two, Review of a Settlement

7 Agreement, dated November 3, 2021, between

8 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4C and Petworth

9 Cigars.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request, is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

16 call vote on the motion.

17             Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-zero.

4             Number three, a Review of Request to

5 Reinstate Cancelled License, dated March 29,

6 2022.  This is for Momoyama, License Number

7 074714.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request, is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

13 has seconded this motion, we'll have a roll call

14 vote on the motion.

15             Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

2 zero.

3             Number four, Review of the Chief of

4 Police Request for Fact Finding Hearing, dated

5 February 26, 2022.  This is Bravo Bravo, License

6 Number 113585.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request, is there a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll call

12 vote on the motion.

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

24 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

25 zero.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             We now move to our Licensing Agenda. 

2 First matter on our Licensing Agenda is a Review

3 Application for Safekeeping of License.  This is

4 for Pauls Discount Wine & Liquor, License Number

5 000010.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request through September 30, 2022, is there a

8 second?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

10 seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

13 call vote on the motion.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis 

25 -- I'm sorry.  Mr. Anderson, I agree.  The



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 matter passes five-zero-zero.

2             Number two, Review Application for

3 Safekeeping of License during transfer  -

4 Safekeeping of License during transfer.  This is

5 for Social Beast, License Number 117089/120780.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request through September 30, 2022, is there a

8 second?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

10 seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 has seconded the motion, let's now have a roll

13 call vote.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 zero.

2             Number three, Review Application to

3 Extend Safekeeping of License.  This is for

4 Wiseguy Pizza & Altani Gelato, License Number

5 112073.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request through September 30, 2022, is there a

8 second?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

10 seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

13 call vote.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 zero.

2             Number four, Review Request to

3 Extend Safekeeping of License.  This is for, To

4 Be Determined, formerly Sterling/Gunston, LLC,

5 License Number 111806.

6             I make a motion that we have a Fact

7 Finding on this matter, is there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll call

11 vote on the motion.

12             Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-zero.

24             Number five, Review Application for

25 Change of Hours.  This is for Studio 52, License



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 Number 115069.

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request, is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

5 seconds.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

8 call vote on the motion.

9             Mr. Short?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

20 I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-zero.

21             Number six, Review Application for a

22 Tasting Permit.  This is for H Street Fine Wine

23 and Liquors, License Number 117405.

24             I make a motion that we approve this

25 request, is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

2 seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

4 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

5 call vote.

6             Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

17 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

18 zero.

19             Number five, Review request for

20 approval to provide a gift of retail window

21 clings that do not exceed $500 in value to Kovak

22 Liquors, License Number 106551, Silverman's

23 Liquors, License Number 116401, McReynold's

24 Liquors, License Number 091013, Towne Wine &

25 Liquor, License Number 093813.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             The request is being made from

2 Breakthru Beverage, a Wholesaler, License 09 --

3 I'm sorry, 060518.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request, is there a second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

7 seconds.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

9 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

10 call vote.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

22 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

23 zero.

24             Number eight, Review request for

25 approval to provide a gift of Titos window



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 clings that do not exceed $500 in value to Fair

2 Liquors, License Number 118886, Giant Liquors,

3 License Number 074791, Metro Wine & Spirits,

4 License Number 060602, Ocean Front Liquors

5 License Number 096628.

6             This request is being made by

7 Breakthru Beverage, a wholesaler A, License 

8 Number 060518.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request, is there a second?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

13 seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll call

14 vote on the motion.

15             Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

2 zero.

3             We now move to our Supplemental

4 Licensing Agenda.  The first matter on our

5 Supplement Licensing Agenda is a Review Request

6 for a Temporary Operating Retail Permit.  This

7 is for The Madison Washington, D.C., a Hilton

8 Hotel, License Number 120944.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request, is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

15 call vote.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

3 zero.

4             Number two, a Review Request for a

5 Temporary Operating Retail Permit.  This is for

6 The Madison Washington, D.C., a Hilton Hotel,

7 License Number 120945.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request, is there a second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

12 seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll call

13 vote.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 zero.

2             Number three, Review Request to

3 Remove License from Safekeeping to reopen for

4 alcoholic beverage service on April 1, 2022.

5             This is for Residence Inn/Washington

6 DC/Thomas Circle, License Number 060397.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request, is there a second?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

10 seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

13 call vote.

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 zero.

2             Number four, Review Request for a

3 Personal Auction Permit for an event to be held

4 on -- I'm sorry, on April 4, 2022.  This is for

5 Whiskey Shop DC, License Number 120535.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request, is there a second?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

9 seconds.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

11 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

12 call vote on the motion.

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

24 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

25 zero.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             We now move to our Cancellation

2 Agenda.  The first matter on our Cancellation

3 Agenda, the ABC Board will be cancelling the

4 following license for the reasons cited below.

5             Crown Liquors, License Number

6 088121, the Licensee request cancellation. 

7 Church, License Number 106963, the Licensee

8 requests cancellation.

9             I therefore make a motion that the

10 ABC Board grants the request to cancel the

11 license, is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

16 call vote.

17             Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

4 zero.

5             We now move to the Board's Temporary

6 One Day Substantial Change Docket.  The first

7 request, a request from James Battle for One Day

8 License Class F, this is for 50 birthday party. 

9 This is April 9, 2022, the License Number is

10 120918, 75 attendees, two security guards.

11             I make a motion that we approve this

12 request, is there a second?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

14 seconds.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

16 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

17 call vote on the motion.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

5 zero.

6             Number two is a request from Anna

7 Valero for a One Day License Class G, this is

8 for the Cherry Blossom Festival.  This is on

9 April 2, 2022, the License Number is 120898, for

10 500 attendees.

11             I make a motion that the ABC Board

12 refers this matter back to licensing, is there a

13 second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll call

17 vote.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

5 zero.

6             Number three, a request from Rachel

7 Shank for a One Day License Class G, Annual Non-

8 Profit Meeting and Networking Conversation for

9 Georgetown Main Street.  This is for April 6,

10 2022, the License Number is 120912, 100

11 attendees, two security guards.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 request, is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

5 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

6 zero.

7             Number four, a request from Yofre

8 Zambrano.  This is for a One Day License Class

9 G, a wedding, April 9, 2022, License Number

10 120916, 60 attendees.

11             I make a motion that we grant this

12 request, is there a second?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

14 seconds.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

16 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

17 call vote.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

5 zero.

6             Number five, a request from Agua

7 301, INC, a One Day Substantial Change.  This is

8 for the Petalpalooza/National Cherry Blossom

9 Festival Change, the date of the event is April

10 16, 2022, the rain date is April 17, 2022, and

11 the License Number is 092094.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 request, is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion, we'll have a roll call

18 vote on the motion.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

5 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

6 zero.

7             Number six, a request from

8 RegMoPromo INC, this is a Pub Crawl, this is a

9 R&B Pub Crawl, the date of the event is June 18,

10 2022, the License Number is 104076.  They're

11 requesting 1,500 to a maximum of 2,000

12 attendees.

13             I therefore make a motion that the

14 ABC Board approve this event for 1,000

15 participants, is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

20 call vote.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, because of

23 public safety concerns, Mr. Short disagrees.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes four-to-

9 one.

10             We now move to our Supplement to the

11 Board Temporary One Day Substantial Change

12 Docket.  And there is one request on that

13 docket, it's a request from Kraken 3400 LLC,

14 trade name Hook Hall (Anna Valero).

15             This is for a One Day Substantial

16 Change, the event is a One Day Substantial

17 Change, date of the event is April 2, 2022.  The

18 portion of the premises with 500 participants,

19 the License Number is 109296 and the Substantial

20 Change Number is License Number 22-SC-00628.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request, is there a second?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crocket

24 seconds.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 has seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll

2 call vote on the motion.

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

14 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five-zero-

15 zero.

16             We now move to our Licensing

17 Administrative Docket.  On our Licensing

18 Administrative Docket, there are 35 applicants,

19 I will read the name of all 35 applicants, at

20 the end of the list I will make a motion that we

21 approve the Licensees on this application.

22             The first one is a request from

23 Domestique, License Number 109538, a Retailer A

24 Liquor Store, Letter of Request for an offsite

25 storage permit at 500 Emerson Street, NE.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             Number two, a request from National

2 Press Club, License Number 000001 -- wow, the

3 first license that was granted.  They're a

4 Retailer CX License, Change of Officer

5 Application to add Jennifer A. Judson as

6 President.

7             The next request, a request made by

8 Kenneth H Nash Post 8, American Legion, License

9 Number 000643, they're a Retailer CX, Change of

10 Officer Application to add David Carmichael as

11 President.

12             Number four -- so you have number

13 four, number five, number six, number seven,

14 number eight, number nine, number -- there's no

15 number 10, number 11, number 12, number 13, all

16 of those were for Giant of Maryland, LLC.

17             Giant, the License Number 375, Giant

18 number 378, Giant number 383, Giant number 384,

19 Giant -- I'm sorry, let me go back over the

20 list, they have different license numbers, so I

21 apologize.  Let me go back over the list, I'll

22 go over them one by one.

23             Number four on the list is Giant

24 Number 375, License Number 060569, Retailer B, A

25 Letter of Request to remove Officer Gordon Reid



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 as President.

2             Number five, Giant Number 378,

3 License Number 072580, a Retailer B, Letter of

4 Request to remove Gordon Reid, President.

5             Number six, Giant Number 383,

6 License Number 075065, a Retailer B, Letter of

7 Request to remove Gordon Reid as President.

8             Number seven, Giant Number 384,

9 License Number 077233, Retailer B, Letter of

10 Request to remove Officer Gordon Reid,

11 President.

12             Giant Number 2376, License Number

13 092843, Retailer D Restaurant, Letter of Request

14 to remove Officer Gordon Reid, President.

15             Number nine, Giant Number 2376,

16 License Number 092842, Full-Service Grocery

17 Store, Letter of Request to remove Gordon Reid,

18 President.

19             There is not a Number 10 so we move

20 on to Number 11, Giant Number 2379, License

21 Number 095375, Full-Service Grocery Store,

22 Letter of Request to remove Gordon Reid,

23 President.

24             Number 12, Giant Number 2379,

25 License Number 095376, a Retailer D Restaurant,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 Letter of Request to remove Officer Gordon Reid,

2 President.

3             Number 13, Giant Number 2381,

4 License Number 091952, Retailer B, Letter of

5 Request to remove Gordon Reid, President.

6             Number 14, The George Washington

7 University, Trade Name One Washington Circle

8 Hotel/Circle Bistro, License Number 060309,

9 Retailer C Restaurant -- I'm sorry, Retailer C

10 Hotel -- Change of Officer Application, Charles

11 K. Barber, Interim General Counsel.

12             Number 15, Hyatt Place Washington

13 DC/Georgetown/West End, License Number 114703,

14 Retailer C Hotel, Change of Officer Application

15 to Chad M. Patterson, President.

16             Number 16, Trade name Hyatt Place

17 Washington DC/Georgetown/West End, License

18 Number 114703, Retailer C Hotel, Letter of

19 Request to Remove Officer Bradley Berkley,

20 President.

21             Number 17, State Plaza Hotel,

22 License Number 078312, Retailer C Hotel, Letter

23 of Request to Remove Officers James R. Martens

24 and Robert Truelove.

25             Number 18, the Lombardy Caf‚ Hotel,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 License Number 019070, Retailer C Hotel, Letter

2 of Request to Remove James R. Martens -- Remove

3 Officer James R. Martens.

4             Number 19, Morris-Clark Inn, License

5 Number 020149, retailer C Hotel, Letter of

6 Request to Remove Officer James R. Martens.

7             Number 20, Henley Park Hotel,

8 License Number 009269, Retailer C Hotel, Letter

9 of Request to Remove Officer James R. Martens.

10             Number 21, Rennaissance Hotel,

11 License Number 085654, Retailer C Hotel, Change

12 of Officer Application, Aaron Reyes -- Aaron R.

13 Reyes, CFO, and removal of John V. Arabia.

14             Number 22, Macintyre's Pub, License

15 Number 096643, Retailer C Restaurant,

16 Entertainment Endorsement Application.

17             Number 23, Grand Liquor, License

18 Number 120931, Retailer C Liquor, Transfer with

19 Sale Application.

20             Number 24, Magpie and The Tiger,

21 License Number 120259, Retailer C Restaurant,

22 New ABC License Application.

23             Number 25, Shellfish, License Number

24 120258, Retailer C Tavern, New ABC License

25 Application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             Number 26, To Be Determined,

2 Formerly Cava Restaurant, License Number 120810,

3 Retailer C Restaurant, Transfer Without Sale

4 into Safekeeping Application.

5             Number 27, Ambassador Restaurant,

6 License Number 090422, Retailer C Restaurant,

7 Stock Transfer Application.

8             Number 28, Taffer's Tavern, License

9 Number 119792, Retailer C Restaurant, New ABC

10 License Application.

11             Number 29, Bindaas Bowls and Rolls,

12 License Number 120487, Retailer C Restaurant,

13 New ABC License Application.

14             Number 30, the Columbus Club,

15 License Number 107244, Retailer C Tavern, Stock

16 Transfer Application.

17             Number 31, Rosewood Washington DC

18 Hotel, License Number 102245, Retailer C Hotel,

19 Transfer of Ownership Application.

20             Number 32, Top Spanish Caf‚ and

21 Catering, License Number 084580, Retailer C

22 Restaurant, Transfer of Ownership Application.

23             Number 33, Lion's Fine Wine &

24 Spirits, License Number 120359, Retailer A

25 Liquor Store, Transfer with Sale Application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1             Number 34, Green Plate, License

2 Number 120942, Caterer License, New ABC License

3 Application.

4             And Number five, One Washington

5 Circle Hotel/Circle Bistro, License Number

6 060305, Retailer C Hotel, Change of Officer

7 Application to add Mark S. Wrighton as

8 President.

9             I therefore make a motion that ABC

10 Board approve these requests, is there a second?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

13 seconded the motion, we'll now have a roll call

14 vote on the motion.

15             Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes six-zero-

5 zero.

6             We have now come to the end of our

7 calendar for the day and so we're going to

8 adjourn for the day.

9             As chairperson of the Alcoholic

10 Beverage Control Board for the District of

11 Columbia, in accordance with D.C. Official Code

12 Section 2-575(b) and Section 2-575(b)(14) of the

13 Open Meetings Act, I move that the ABC Board

14 hold a closed meeting on April 6, 2022, for the

15 purpose of discussing and hearing reports

16 concerning ongoing or planned investigations of

17 alleged criminal or civil misconduct or

18 violations of law or regulations, and seek legal

19 advice from our legal counsel on the matters

20 identified on the Board's Legal Licensing and

21 Investigative Agenda for April 6, 2022, as

22 published in the DC Register on April 1, 2022,

23 is there a second?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

25 seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded the motion, I will now take a roll

3 call vote on the motion now that it has been

4 properly seconded.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

19 Anderson, I agree.  As it appears that the

20 motion has passed six-zero-zero, I hereby give

21 notice that the ABC Board will hold this closed

22 meeting.

23             Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act,

24 notice will also be posted on the ABC Board

25 hearing room bulletin board, placed on the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1 electronic calendar on ABRA's website, and

2 published in the DC Register in as timely a

3 manner as practical.

4             We're now adjourned for the day, I

5 would like to thank the members of the public

6 who signed in to this hearing today.

7             And I also want to thank the members

8 of the ABC Board for their active participation

9 today.

10             We're adjourned for the day, I now

11 ask all ABC Board members to return to executive

12 sessions for further development.

13             Thank you very much and have a great

14 day.

15             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

16 matter went off the record at 4:55 p.m.) 

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

A
Aaron 31:12,12
ABC 19:3,10 21:11

25:14 31:22,24 32:9
32:13 33:2,9 34:13
35:21,24 36:8,11

above-entitled 36:15
ABRA 1:20
ABRA's 36:1
Act 34:13 35:23
active 36:8
add 28:5,10 33:7
adjourn 34:8
adjourned 36:4,10
Administrative 1:8 2:15

27:17,18
advice 34:19
Advisory 3:10 4:8
Agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:7,8

2:9,10 3:5,7,8 7:1,2
15:4,5 19:2,3 34:21

Agreement 3:9 4:7
Agua 24:6
alcoholic 1:2,12 17:4

34:9
ALIYA 1:17
alleged 34:17
Altani 9:4
Ambassador 32:5
American 28:8
Anna 21:6 26:14
Annual 22:7
apologize 28:21
appears 35:19
applicants 27:18,19
application 7:3 8:2 9:2

10:24 11:21 27:21
28:5,10 30:10,14
31:12,16,19,22,25
32:4,7,10,13,16,19,22
32:25 33:3,7

approval 12:20 13:25
approve 3:12 4:10 5:8

6:7 7:6 8:6 9:6 11:2
11:24 13:4 14:9 15:9
16:8 17:7 18:6 20:11
22:12 24:12 25:14
26:21 27:21 33:10

April 17:4 18:4 20:9
21:9 22:9 23:9 24:9
24:10 26:17 34:14,21
34:22

Arabia 31:13
attendees 20:10 21:10

22:11 23:10 25:12
Auction 18:3

B

B 28:24 29:3,6,9 30:4
back 21:12 28:19,21
Barber 30:11
Battle 20:7
Beast 8:5
Berkley 30:19
beverage 1:2,12 13:2

14:7 17:4 34:10
Bindaas 32:11
birthday 20:8
Bistro 30:8 33:5
Blossom 21:8 24:8
board 1:2,12 2:13 3:5

19:3,10 21:11 25:14
26:11 33:10 34:10,13
35:21,24,25 36:8,11

Board's 2:11 20:5 34:20
Bobby 1:16 3:22 4:20

5:18 6:16 7:17 8:17
9:17 10:15 11:12 12:9
13:14 14:18 15:19
16:17 17:17 18:16
19:20 20:21 21:21
22:22 23:21 24:22
25:25 27:6 33:18 35:8

Bowls 32:11
Bradley 30:19
Bravo 6:5,5
Breakthru 13:2 14:7
bulletin 35:25

C
C 30:9,9,14,18,22 31:1

31:5,8,11,15,18,21,24
32:3,6,9,12,15,18,21
33:6

C-O-N-T-E-N-T-S 1:25
Caf 30:25 32:20
calendar 3:4 34:7 36:1
call 3:18 4:16 5:13 6:11

7:13 8:13 9:13 10:10
11:8 12:5 13:10 14:13
15:15 16:12 17:13
18:12 19:16 20:17
21:16 22:18 23:17
24:17 25:20 27:2
33:13 35:3

cancel 19:10
cancellation 1:8 2:10

19:1,2,6,8
Cancelled 5:5
cancelling 19:3
Carmichael 28:10
Caterer 33:2
Catering 32:21
Cato 1:16 3:21,22,22

4:19,20,20 5:17,18,18
6:15,16,16 7:16,17,17

8:16,17,17 9:16,17,17
10:14,15,15 11:11,12
11:12 12:8,9,9 13:13
13:14,14 14:17,18,18
15:18,19,19 16:16,17
16:17 17:16,17,17
18:15,16,16 19:19,20
19:20 20:20,21,21
21:20,21,21 22:21,22
22:22 23:20,21,21
24:21,22,22 25:24,25
25:25 27:5,6,6 33:17
33:18,18 35:7,8,8

Cava 32:2
CFO 31:13
Chad 30:15
Change 2:11,14 10:25

20:6 24:7,9 26:11,16
26:17,20 28:4,9 30:10
30:14 31:11 33:6

Charles 30:10
Cherry 21:8 24:8
Chief 6:3
Church 19:7
Cigars 4:9
Circle 17:6 30:7 33:5
cited 19:4
civil 34:17
Class 20:8 21:7 22:7

23:8
clings 12:21 14:1
closed 34:14 35:21
Club 28:2 32:14
Code 34:11
Columbia 1:1 34:11
Columbus 32:14
come 34:6
Commission 3:10 4:8
concerning 34:16
concerns 25:23
Control 1:2,12 34:10
Conversation 22:8
counsel 30:11 34:19
Crawl 25:8,9
criminal 34:17
Crocket 7:9 8:9 9:9

11:4 12:1 13:6 26:23
Crown 19:5
CX 28:4,9

D
D 29:13,25
D.C 15:7 16:6 34:11
date 24:9,10 25:9 26:17
dated 3:9 4:7 5:5 6:4
David 28:10
day 2:11,13 3:4 20:6,7

21:7 22:7 23:8 24:7

26:11,15,16 34:7,8
36:4,10,14

DC 1:20 18:5 32:17
34:22 36:2

DC/Georgetown/West
30:13,17

DC/Thomas 17:6
Determined 10:4 32:1
development 36:12
different 28:20
disagrees 25:23
Discount 7:4
discussing 34:15
District 1:1 34:10
docket 1:9 2:12,14,15

20:6 26:12,13 27:17
27:18

Domestique 27:23
Donovan 1:13,16

E
Edward 1:17 34:1 35:16
eight 13:24 28:14
electronic 36:1
Emerson 27:25
Endorsement 31:16
Entertainment 31:16
event 18:3 24:9 25:9,14

26:16,17
exceed 12:21 14:1
executive 36:11
Extend 9:3 10:3

F
F 20:8
Fact 6:4 10:6
Fair 14:1
FASHBAUGH 1:20
February 3:9 6:5
Festival 21:8 24:9
Finding 6:4 10:7
Fine 11:22 32:23
first 3:7 7:2 15:4 19:2

20:6 27:22 28:3
five 10:24 12:19 24:6

28:13 29:2 33:4
five-zero- 6:1,24 8:25

9:25 12:17 13:22 15:1
16:2,25 17:25 18:24
20:3 21:4 22:4 23:5
24:4 25:5 27:14

five-zero-zero 4:5 5:3
8:1 10:23 11:20

following 19:4
formerly 10:4 32:2
four 6:3 10:2 18:2 23:7

28:12,13,23
four-to- 26:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

Front 14:4
Full-Service 29:16,21
further 36:12

G
G 21:7 22:7 23:9
Gelato 9:4
General 30:11
George 30:6
Georgetown 22:9
Giant 14:2 28:16,17,17

28:18,18,19,23 29:2,5
29:8,12,15,20,24 30:3

gift 12:20 13:25
give 35:20
Gordon 28:25 29:4,7,10

29:14,17,22 30:1,5
Grand 31:17
Grandis 1:17 7:24

33:25 34:1,1 35:15,16
35:16

grant 23:11
granted 28:3
grants 19:10
Green 33:1
Grocery 29:16,21
guards 20:10 22:11

H
H 11:22 28:8
Hall 26:14
Hansen 1:18 4:1,2,2,24

4:25,25 5:22,23,23
6:20,21,21 7:21,22,22
8:21,22,22 9:21,22,22
10:19,20,20 11:16,17
11:17 12:13,14,14
13:18,19,19 14:22,23
14:23 15:23,24,24
16:21,22,22 17:21,22
17:22 18:20,21,21
19:24,25,25 20:25
21:1,1,25 22:1,1 23:1
23:2,2,25 24:1,1 25:1
25:2,2 26:4,5,5 27:10
27:11,11 33:22,23,23
35:12,13,13

hearing 6:4 34:15 35:25
36:6

held 18:3
Henley 31:7
Hilton 15:7 16:6
hold 34:14 35:21
Hook 26:14
Hotel 15:8 16:6 30:10

30:14,18,21,22,25
31:1,5,7,8,10,11
32:18,18 33:6

Hotel/Circle 30:8 33:5
Hours 10:25
Hyatt 30:12,16

I
identified 34:20
Inn 31:4
Inn/Washington 17:5
Interim 30:11
investigations 34:16
Investigative 34:21

J
James 1:18 20:7 30:23

31:2,3,6,9
Jeni 1:18 4:2,25 5:23

6:21 7:22 8:22 9:22
10:20 11:17 12:14
13:19 14:23 15:24
16:22 17:22 18:21
19:25 21:1 22:1 23:2
24:1 25:2 26:5 27:11
33:23 35:13

Jennifer 28:5
John 31:13
JR 1:16,18
Judson 28:5
June 25:9

K
K 30:11
Kenneth 28:8
Kovak 12:21
Kraken 26:13

L
law 34:18
legal 1:6 2:7 3:5,7,8

34:18,19,20
Legion 28:8
let's 3:5 8:12
Letter 27:24 28:25 29:3

29:6,9,13,17,22 30:1
30:4,18,22 31:1,5,8

license 3:11 5:5,6 6:5
7:3,4 8:3,4,5 9:3,4
10:3,5,25 11:23 12:22
12:23,24,25 13:2 14:2
14:3,4,5,7 15:8 16:7
17:3,6 18:5 19:4,5,7
19:11 20:8,9 21:7,9
22:7,10 23:8,9 24:11
25:10 26:19,20 27:23
28:2,3,4,8,17,20,24
29:3,6,9,12,16,20,25
30:4,8,13,17,22 31:1
31:4,8,11,14,17,21,22
31:23,24 32:2,6,8,10

32:12,13,15,18,21,24
33:1,2,2,5

Licensee 19:6,7
Licensees 27:21
licensing 1:6,7,8 2:8,9

2:15 7:1,2 15:4,5
21:12 27:16,17 34:20

Lion's 32:23
Liquor 7:4 12:25 27:24

31:17,18 32:25
Liquors 11:23 12:22,23

12:24 14:2,2,4 19:5
list 27:20 28:20,21,23
LLC 10:4 26:13 28:16
Lombardy 30:25

M
M 30:15
Macintyre's 31:14
Madison 15:7 16:6
Magpie 31:20
Main 22:9
manner 36:3
March 1:11 5:5
Mark 33:7
Martens 30:23 31:2,3,6

31:9
Maryland 28:16
matter 1:5 3:8 4:5 5:3

6:1,24 7:2 8:1,25 9:25
10:7,23 11:20 12:17
13:22 15:1,4 16:2,25
17:25 18:24 19:2 20:3
21:4,12 22:4 23:5
24:4 25:5 26:8 27:14
34:4 36:16

matters 34:19
maximum 25:11
McReynold's 12:23
meeting 1:3 22:8 34:14

35:22
Meetings 34:13 35:23
members 36:5,7,11
met 1:13
Metro 14:3
misconduct 34:17
Momoyama 5:6
Morris-Clark 31:4
motion 3:12,17,18 4:10

4:15,16 5:8,13,14 6:7
6:11,12 7:6,12,13 8:6
8:12 9:6,12 10:6,10
10:11 11:2,7,8,24
12:4 13:4,9 14:9,13
14:14 15:9,14 16:8,12
17:7,12 18:6,11,12
19:9,15 20:11,16,17
21:11,16 22:12,17,18

23:11,16 24:12,17,18
25:13,19 26:21 27:1,2
27:20 33:9,13,14 35:2
35:3,20

move 7:1 15:3 19:1
20:5 26:10 27:16
29:19 34:13

N
name 26:14 27:19 30:7

30:16
Nash 28:8
National 28:1
NE 27:25
Neighborhood 3:10 4:8
Networking 22:8
New 31:22,24 32:9,13

33:2
Newland 3:11
nine 28:14 29:15
Non- 22:7
notice 35:21,24
November 4:7
numbers 28:20

O
O-F 1:25
Ocean 14:4
Officer 28:4,10,25

29:10,14 30:1,10,14
30:19 31:3,6,9,12
33:6

Officers 30:23
Official 34:11
offsite 27:24
ongoing 34:16
Open 34:13 35:23
Operating 15:6 16:5
Ownership 32:19,22

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

3:1
p.m 3:2 36:16
PAGE 2:6
Park 31:7
participants 25:15

26:18
participation 36:8
party 20:8
passed 35:20
passes 4:5 5:3 6:1,24

8:1,25 9:25 10:23
11:20 12:17 13:22
15:1 16:2,25 17:25
18:24 20:3 21:4 22:4
23:5 24:4 25:5 26:8
27:14 34:4



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

Patterson 30:15
Pauls 7:4
permit 11:22 15:6 16:5

18:3 27:25
Personal 18:3
Petalpalooza/National

24:8
Petworth 4:8
Pizza 9:4
Place 30:12,16
placed 35:25
planned 34:16
Plate 33:1
Plaza 30:21
Police 6:4
portion 26:18
Post 28:8
posted 35:24
practical 36:3
premises 26:18
PRESENT 1:15,19
President 28:6,11 29:1

29:4,7,11,14,18,23
30:2,5,15,20 33:8

presiding 1:13
Press 28:2
Profit 22:8
properly 35:4
provide 12:20 13:25
Pub 25:8,9 31:14
public 25:23 36:5
published 34:22 36:2
purpose 34:15
Pursuant 35:23

Q

R
R 30:23 31:2,3,6,9,12
R&B 25:9
Rachel 22:6
Rafi 1:17 3:24 4:22 5:20

6:18 7:19 8:19 9:19
10:17 11:14 12:11
13:16 14:20 15:21
16:19 17:19 18:18
19:22 20:23 21:23
22:24 23:23 24:24
26:2 27:8 33:20 35:10

rain 24:10
read 27:19
reasons 19:4
record 36:16
refers 21:12
Register 34:22 36:2
RegMoPromo 25:8
regulations 34:18
Reid 28:25 29:4,7,10,14

29:17,22 30:1,5
Reinstate 5:5
removal 31:13
remove 17:3 28:25 29:4

29:7,10,14,17,22 30:1
30:5,19,23 31:2,2,6,9

Rennaissance 31:10
reopen 17:3
reports 34:15
request 3:13 4:11 5:4,9

6:4,8 7:7 8:7 9:7 10:2
11:3,25 12:19 13:1,5
13:24 14:6,10 15:5,10
16:4,9 17:2,8 18:2,7
19:6,10 20:7,7,12
21:6 22:6,13 23:7,12
24:6,13 25:7 26:12,13
26:22 27:22,24 28:1,7
28:7,25 29:4,7,10,13
29:17,22 30:1,5,19,23
31:2,6,9

requesting 25:11
requests 19:8 33:10
Residence 17:5
Restaurant 29:13,25

30:9 31:15,21 32:2,3
32:5,6,9,12,22

retail 12:20 15:6 16:5
retailer 27:23 28:4,9,24

29:3,6,9,13,25 30:4,9
30:9,14,18,22 31:1,5
31:8,11,15,18,21,24
32:3,6,9,12,15,18,21
32:24 33:6

return 36:11
Review 3:8 4:6 5:4 6:3

7:2 8:2 9:2 10:2,24
11:21 12:19 13:24
15:5 16:4 17:2 18:2

Reyes 31:12,13
Robert 30:24
roll 3:17 4:15 5:13 6:11

7:12 8:12 9:12 10:10
11:7 12:4 13:9 14:13
15:14 16:12 17:12
18:11 19:15 20:16
21:16 22:17 23:16
24:17 25:19 27:1
33:13 35:2

Rolls 32:11
room 35:25
Rosewood 32:17

S
S 1:17 33:7
Safekeeping 7:3 8:3,4

9:3 10:3 17:3 32:4
safety 25:23

Sale 31:19 32:3,25
SARAH 1:20
second 3:13 4:11 5:9

6:8,9 7:8 8:8 9:8 10:7
10:8 11:3,25 13:5
14:10,11 15:10 16:9
16:10 17:8 18:7 19:11
20:12 21:13,14 22:13
23:12 24:13 25:15
26:22 33:10,11 34:23

seconded 3:17 4:15
5:13 6:11 7:12 8:12
9:12 10:10 11:7 12:4
13:9 14:13 15:14
16:12 17:12 18:11
19:15 20:16 21:16
22:17 23:16 24:17
25:19 27:1 33:13 35:2
35:4

seconds 3:15 4:13 5:11
7:10 8:10 9:10 11:5
12:2 13:7 15:12 17:10
18:9 19:13 20:14
22:15 23:14 24:15
25:17 26:24 34:25

Section 34:12,12
security 20:10 22:11
seek 34:18
September 7:7 8:7 9:7
service 17:4
sessions 36:12
Settlement 3:9 4:6
seven 28:13 29:8
Shank 22:7
Shellfish 31:23
Shop 18:5
Short 1:18 3:19,20,20

4:17,18,18 5:15,16,16
6:9,9,10,13,14,14
7:14,15,15 8:14,15,15
9:14,15,15 10:8,8,9
10:12,13,13 11:9,10
11:10 12:6,7,7 13:11
13:12,12 14:11,11,12
14:15,16,16 15:16,17
15:17 16:10,10,11,14
16:15,15 17:14,15,15
18:13,14,14 19:17,18
19:18 20:18,19,19
21:14,14,15,18,19,19
22:19,20,20 23:18,19
23:19 24:19,20,20
25:21,22,22,23 27:3,4
27:4 33:11,11,12,15
33:16,16 35:5,6,6

signed 36:6
Silverman's 12:22
six 11:21 25:7 28:13

29:5
six-zero- 34:4
six-zero-zero 35:20
Social 8:5
sorry 3:11 7:25 13:3

18:4 28:19 30:9
Spanish 32:20
Spirits 14:3 32:24
Staff 1:20
State 30:21
Sterling/Gunston 10:4
Stock 32:7,15
storage 27:25
Store 27:24 29:17,21

32:25
Street 11:22 22:9 27:25
Studio 10:25
Substantial 2:11,14

20:6 24:7 26:11,15,16
26:19

Supplement 2:13 15:5
26:10

Supplemental 1:7 2:9
15:3

T
T-A-B-L-E 1:25
Taffer's 32:8
Tasting 11:22
Tavern 31:24 32:8,15
Temporary 2:11,13

15:6 16:5 20:5 26:11
thank 36:5,7,13
three 5:4 9:2 17:2 22:6
Tiger 31:20
timely 36:2
Titos 13:25
today 36:6,9
Top 32:20
Towne 12:24
trade 26:14 30:7,16
transfer 8:3,4 31:18

32:3,7,16,19,22,25
Truelove 30:24
two 4:6 8:2 16:4 20:10

21:6 22:11 28:1

U
University 30:7

V
V 31:13
Valero 21:7 26:14
value 12:21 14:1
videoconference 1:13
violations 34:18
vote 3:18 4:16 5:14

6:12 7:13 8:13 9:13



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

10:11 11:8 12:5 13:10
14:14 15:15 16:13
17:13 18:12 19:16
20:17 21:17 22:18
23:17 24:18 25:20
27:2 33:14 35:3

W
W 1:13,16
Washington 15:7 16:6

30:6,7,12,17 32:17
33:4

WebEx 1:13
website 36:1
wedding 23:9
Wednesday 1:10
went 36:16
Whiskey 18:5
wholesaler 13:2 14:7
window 12:20 13:25
Wine 7:4 11:22 12:24

14:3 32:23
Wiseguy 9:4
wow 28:2
Wrighton 33:7

X

Y
Yofre 23:7

Z
Zambrano 23:8
zero 6:2,25 9:1 10:1

12:18 13:23 15:2 16:3
17:1 18:1,25 20:4
21:5 22:5 23:6 24:5
25:6 27:15 34:5

0
000001 28:2
000010 7:5
000643 28:9
009269 31:8
019070 31:1
020149 31:5
060305 33:6
060309 30:8
060397 17:6
060518 13:3 14:8
060569 28:24
060602 14:4
072580 29:3
074714 5:7
074791 14:3
075065 29:6
077233 29:9
078312 30:22

084580 32:21
085654 31:11
088121 19:6
09 13:2
090422 32:6
091013 12:24
091952 30:4
092094 24:11
092842 29:16
092843 29:13
093813 12:25
095375 29:21
095376 29:25
096628 14:5
096643 31:15

1
1,000 25:14
1,500 25:11
10 28:15 29:19
100 22:10
102245 32:18
104076 25:10
106551 12:22
106963 19:7
107244 32:15
109296 26:19
109538 27:23
11 28:15 29:20
111806 10:5
112073 9:5
113585 6:6
114703 30:13,18
115069 11:1
116401 12:23
117089/120780 8:5
117405 11:23
118886 14:2
119792 32:9
12 28:15 29:24
120239 3:12
120258 31:24
120259 31:21
1203 3:11
120359 32:24
120487 32:12
120535 18:5
120810 32:2
120898 21:9
120912 22:10
120916 23:10
120918 20:10
120931 31:18
120942 33:2
120944 15:8
120945 16:7
13 28:15 30:3
14 30:6

15 2:9 30:12
16 24:10 30:16
17 24:10 30:21
18 25:9 30:25
19 2:10 31:4

2
2 21:9 26:17
2-575(b) 34:12
2-575(b)(14) 34:12
2,000 25:11
20 2:12 31:7
2021 4:7
2022 1:11 3:9 5:6 6:5

7:7 8:7 9:7 17:4 18:4
20:9 21:9 22:10 23:9
24:10,10 25:10 26:17
34:14,21,22

21 31:10
22 31:14
22-SC-00628 26:20
23 31:17
2376 29:12,15
2379 29:20,24
2381 30:3
24 31:20
25 31:23
26 2:14 6:5 32:1
27 2:15 32:5
28 32:8
29 5:5 32:11

3
3 2:7 4:7
30 1:11 7:7 8:7 9:7

32:14
301 24:7
31 32:17
32 32:20
33 32:23
34 33:1
3400 26:13
35 27:18,19
375 28:17,24
378 28:18 29:2
383 28:18 29:5
384 28:18 29:8

4
4 18:4
4:26 3:2
4:55 36:16
4C 4:8

5
50 20:8
500 12:21 14:1 21:10

26:18 27:25

52 10:25

6
6 22:9 34:14,21
60 23:10
6B 3:10

7
7 2:8
75 20:10

8
8 3:9 28:8

9
9 20:9 23:9



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

41

Agenda

DC ABRA

03-30-22

teleconference


